
ChedcNo.

:a.ce!ptNo.Amount

Amount

2o­
.:;,:; I ·• •

oCert. Fee

FEFS PAID

FEES REFUNDED

l=======I······················-······..··-···

Date

Date

---···············

TOTAL ...

...~l.- I '5 -..71..... ... 35.C?!. ··-······.. ·· ···-·s,/ !:;{) .... _

......................................................................................... --·-····---·-····--···--·····-

4160
DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT

Name of stream 9-.,.~.lJ .
Trib. of County ofMo..t.r.:<?.~ .
Use .

Quantity of water No. of acres .

Name of ditch ·······················-·····································.. ··-·························-

Date of priority .£e.P.. lQ1.f.~lll .
In name of ..Fa...t. we.~J. &r:.~.s. .
. Adjudication, Vol. , p,e .

App. No.G-47 ?.-: Per. NoQ.:.'£?..r?..¥.. Cert. No.4.-~.'!i?-i.
Certificate cancelled ~.

~~~made on record by .

Change in .EO_A···-..··-·····-·-··..··-····-······ .
Date filed F.eb.. l.5.J-..[9.J.f : : .
Date of hearing fipr.-;,J 2-.4..~..L'1-7..0. -······················-··········
Place of hearing H.ep.p..f.\.e.r .
Date of order ....S:..d?.~3.--:..7..q vol. ..32....-, page .L.-:J.~.
Date for application of water ['_g[].'hp./eIP.d. - .
Proof mailed ·-······-·········································

Proof received ·-··-······-········-·········..························· .

Certificate~ 7-J.9.8.~ Vol. , page 6149

··-·····-···..············-····-··..····-·-·..·-······-··--···-··-

Name .f(Jy_r.: w~.t fu..r.rh.S._ __··--···-··
By ·······-·· . ·-····-····- - -·-····..········-··..··-·-·-·-··

Ad~ .P..o. &~.....5o ......·-··-····..····-·--·­
..._.._&,g....-J ""4."' )OR 97g1r.._...

Cett. of W/R
Fer. Folder
C!index
Cro.:-:: Hcl'.

p­
:;
pe "
ii.
t ✓
l::.,--
2

____ by_Verified

Ente,::.d

REMARKS

............. -·.--· ·-·· - - ·- - - -- - •·• •·• - - ..--. •·• - -- - --- - ..-·- - ..- --- -- - - - - -- - - .-- - -
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..E.er.meerana.dues..y. .Grau.a.d.ala.±er.Zz...And..Sau.hug..data..re..pas±uhleefeel_an.a2he..Aux.rs
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-- ,/;· i .,.,..- :r···')"I . ,/ ·····································································r·

W.R!S. I
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*** 0 REGO N WATER RESOURCES DEPART M E N T X
*~~WATER RIGHTS DIVIS IO H ***

*~~ WATER RIGHT DAT A I N P U T FORM ***
PAGE l

RUH OH; 3/20/81 AT; 9:0E

ATER RIGHT o.[0oofol FER!II NO.o&15of CE&TIE. NO.

ORIG. NO.&00>772/ FREV. N0Coo;479>-/SUPER. NO.

STREAM-ID RIV.MI.

NAME: /K ST FPS
ADDRESS: /7.,tJ /st7y' ~0

CITY/STATE/ZIP/COUNTY; /3t7,,,11<..0/-1/IIJ t7/?._ q1 f I y
WM.DIST. O 5" W.R. TYPECJf STATUS J .1

COHSTR.COMPLT--> /JS .l--'; 11,? YR.LAST USED----->

PUT TO USE-----> 0 S --;..'} Jc-1'7 ,; LAST TRANS.DATE-->

NEXT ACTION DUE-->

LAST TRAHS.TYPE-->

RECORDING FEE---->

REPORTED FLAG---->

CORRES.DATE------>

EXAM.FEE--------->

CYCLE STATUS----->

CORRES.IHIT.----->

SURVEYED------->

CONCURRENCE---->

CERTIFIED------>

CAHCEL YEAR--->

PRIORITY------>0/ )al{f
APPL!CATIOH--->p?- I 5
PERMIT ISSUE--?5 2 3
CONSTR.STRT.-->~ <i>J

PLACE-OF-USE DATA:
TWNSP RNGE SECT QTR/QTR CHTY USE¾ CHSMTV ACRES

** REMARKS;- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ->
K DATED-->**w OL-/~ _ 11.71__8 3 - _
.2A E!± 2,2a.Spa! _EA

A_ca_S _LZ;AA,3a' £-­
3»'r Mu on r'ls'; S 7xx----------------------------------.1/ -------
do?re[a_-43927-----­

** 5EE _r.oCl:?u r!>q /, _

RIV.MI. RATE STATUS SOR p

4,1) t7 V $
I ( )

STATUS s OR P

J) /I

POIHT-OF-DIVERSIOH DATA;
TWHSP RHGE SECT QTR/QTR STREAM-ID

II 13

0>oN >otG

v:.1S.

E· · · ·. -1 . ,,
--- --- "'J --

;_ _
..

Vcrifiej ____ by __

_ _j
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PLA c.f - o~- use: DAT A: ... --· -· --- ·--··-- ·--- . ·---·----
__ TWNSfl R.NC-E. ScT 2. '2 C.N ry use. o/. C "{S Ac. sr s/r.y ., ------·-

IJ'/- /JAl P-6tJg 1& D8 25 !le. ltl# 32,00 V /2-5.. -·----·-·-
I </r J)C 32,00 .
14 A 31,0A·--

fl C II J'J.>IJ
1
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·1
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1
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fl.. t') f//1 .1
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

MORRO COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION)
OF FAR WEST FARMS FOR APPROVAL )
OF A CHANGE IN POINT OF )
APPROPRIATION OF GROUNDWATER )
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 4160

On February 15, 1979, an application was filed in the office of the Water

Resources Director by Far West Farms for approval of a change in point of appropriation

of groundwater, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 537.705.

The certificate recorded at page 43929, Volume 35, State Record of Water Right

Certificates, in the name of Far West Farms - Oregon Ltd., describes a right for the

appropriation of not to exceed 4.13 cubic feet per second of water from a certain

ground water aquifer, under a priority date of February 10, 1969, for supplemental

irrigation of a certain 2,240.4 acres, being:

40.0 acres NE NE
24.8 acres NW NE
37.0 acres SW¼ NW¼
21.5 acres SE NW
31.0 acres NE; SW%z
51.0 acres NW¼ SW¼
51.0 acres SW¼ SW¼
31.0 acres SE SW

Section 7

31.4 acres NE NE
31.4 acres NW NE
31.4 acres SW¼ NE¼
31.4 acres SE¼ NE¼
31.4 acres NE NW
31.4 acres NW; NW%;
31.4 acres SW NW
31.4 acres SE; NW
31.4 acres NE¼ SE¼
31.4 acres NW; SE
31.4 acres SW¼ SE¼
31.4 acres SE SE

Section 8

Special Order Record
Volume 32, page 142

31.4 acres NE; NE
31.4 acres NW¼ NE¼
31.4 acres SW NE
31.4 acres SE¼ Nlr:¼
2.4 acres NESW;

41.0 acres NW¼ SW¼
41.0 acres SW¼ SW¼
2.4 acres SE SW

26.8 acres NE; SE
33.6 acres NW¼ SE¼
33.6 acres SW SE
26.8 acres SE; SE

Section 17

32.0 acres NW¼ NE¼
32.0 acres SW¼ NE¼
40.0 acres NE NW
51.0 acres NW; NW;
51.0 acres SW NW;
40.0 acres SE¼ NW¼
40.0 acres NE¼ SW¼
8.4 acres NW; SW
8.4 acres SW¼ SW¼

40.0 acres SE¼ SW¼
32.0 acres NW; SE
32.0 acres SW; SE

Section 18



31.0 acres NW NE 31.4 acres NE; NE38.5 acres S NE 31.4 acres NW; NE8.2 acres SE NE 31.4 acres SW NE;
9.0 acres NE NW 31. 4 acres SE¼ NE¼

17.1 acres SE NW 41.0 acres NW NW;
17.0 acres NE¼ SW¼ 41.0 acres SW; NW;
6.0 acres SE SW; 20.0 acres NE, SW;
7.8 acres NE SE 26.8 acres NW SW

37.0 acres NW; SE 32.0 acres SW; SW
40.0 acres SW¼ SE¼ 24.4 acres SE¼ SW¼
24.6 acres SE; SE 31.4 acres NE SE

Section 19 31.4 acres NW SE
31.4 acres SW; SE

j31.4 acres SE¼ SE¼
Section 20

40.0 acres NE¼ NE¼
39.7 acres NW; NE
34.0 acres NE NW
50.0 acres NW¼ NW¼

Section 30
All in Township 2 North, Range 26 East, W. M.

,,,

The authorized point of appropriation is from Well #2, located 100 feet South

and 1350 feet West from the Northeast Corner of Section 17, being within the NW; NE of

Section 17, Township 2 North, Range 26 East, • M. (Said Well #2 is designated as Well

#57 in Water Resources Department Groundwater Report No. 24.)

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described, proposes to continue

the use of Well #2, as described above, as a point of apprQpriation under the said water

right and to also use existing Well #3, located 30 feet South and 30 feet West from the

Northeast Corner of the NE¼ SE¼ of Section 18, being within the NE SE ofSection 18,

Township 2 North, Range 26 East, W. M., as an additional point of appropriation from

the said certain groundwater aquifer, under the said water right. (Said Well #3 is

designated as Well #63 in Water Resources Department Groundwater Report No. 24.)

Notice of the application was published, pursuant to ORS 540.520(2), in the

Heppner Gazette-Times, a newspaper printed and having general circulation in Morrow

County, Oregon, .for a period of three weeks in the issues of March 1, 8 and 15, 1979.

Special Order Record
Volume 32, page 143



Mr. William S. Bartholomew, Groundwater Geologist, Water Resources Department,

has determined that if Well #2 and Well #3 were to be pumped simultaneously to obtain

water under the provisions of the said water right, an increased interference with the

wells of neighboring land owner-appropriators would result. However, it was also

determined that if Well #2 and Well #3 were to be operated as alternate points of

appropriation of water under the said water right, pumping only one of the wells at a

time, the difference in interference with the wells of neighboring land owner-appro­

priators would be negligible as compared with the continued use of Well #2, only.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed change in

point of appropriation, to allow the use of Well #3 as an alternate point of appropri­

ation of water under the said water right, may be made without injury to existing water
/

rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is ORDERED that the requested change in point of appropri­

ation is approved for the use of said ell #3 as an alternate point of appropriation of

water under the subject water right.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that Said Well #2 and Well #3 shall not be pumped

simultaneously to obtain water under the provisions of the above described water right;

and that the water pumped from Well #3 shall not exceed the rate of flow available from
.

Well #2, and shall not exceed a maximum rate of 4.13 cubic feet per second of water.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be carried out prior

to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion as herein confirmed:

That the diversion works shall include an in line flow meter,
or other suitable device for measuring the water to which the
applicant is entitled;

That the type and plans of the measuring device be approved by the
watermaster before the beginning of construction work and that the
measuring device be installed under the general supervision of said
watermaster.

Special Order Record
Volume 32, page 144

(
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It is FURTHER ORDERED that NO time need be fixed for completion as the change

in point of appropriation is completed.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate of water right heretofore issued to

Far West Farms - Oregon Ltd., and recorded at page 43929, Volume 35, State Record of

Water Right Certificates, is canceled, and in lieu therof a new certificate be issued

covering the balance of the right not involved in this proceeding, and upon proof

satisfactory to the Water Resources Director of completion of works and beneficial use

of water to the extent intended under the provisions of this order, a confirming

certificate of water right shall be issued to the applicant herein.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 23rd day of May, 1979.

.,,..,
dames E. Sexson?
Director

Special Order Record
Volume 32, page 145



STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF MORROW

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT.

FAR-VEST FARMS - OB.EGON, LTD.

ofP.O. Box50, Boardan , State ofOregon, 97818 · , has made
proof to the satisfaction of the Water Resources Director, of a right to the use ofthe waters of

Ve11 2

a tributary of Columbia River
upplemental irrigation of 2,240.4 acres

for the purpose of

under Permit No. G-4504 and that said right to the use of said waters has been perfected in
accordance wtih the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby confirmed dates from

February 10, 1969
that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed

4.13 cubic feet per eecond
., ...

or its equivalent- In case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the Well #2-~NFk, Section 17 , T.2N.,R. 26 E.,

w. M., 100 feet South-and 1350 feet Heat fron the NE Caruer of Sect1on 17.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right eristing for the same lands, shall be limited tone-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acrepr its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further lifted to

a diversion of not to exceed 3 acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated duri113
the irrigation season of each year, · '-

- J •

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right
is appurtenant, is as follows: :­:,

· ,­
SEE NEXT PAGE

a « a



40.0 acres N!% NE'(
24.8 acres NH NE
37.0 acrea SWlr: milt
21.5 acres SE N
31.0 acres NES
51.0 acreo NH S
51.0 acre S; S
31.0 acres SE!c SW\

Section 7
T. 2 N., a. 26 &.0 W. M.

31.4 acres Nl'Jc Ml%
31.4 acres N; NEY
31.4 acres SH NE
31.4 acre SE NE
31.4 acrea NEk N
31.4 acresN NW
31.4 acres S'lk fflh
31.4 acres Sl!li: mh
31.4 acres NE!t; SE!(
31.4 acrea NH; SE
31.4 acres S SE
31.4 acres SRI( Sl'Jc

Sect1011. 8
T. 2 N. • R. 26 E. , 'll. M.

31.4 acres NEl( NV(
31.4 acres NV NE
31.4 acre.a ~ ~
.31.4 acres SI'Jc-NEI(,
2.4 acres N~ S'lk
41.0 acresN S
41.0 acres S SH
2.4 acres SE SH

26.8 acres N~ Sl!li:
33.6 acres NW SE'
33.6 ac.res Slh S!%
26.8 acres Sl!li: SE¼;

Section 17
T. 2 N., B.. 26 B., W. H.

32.0 acres mh NE!(
32.0 acres S~ NEI(
40.0 acre NE; N
51.0 acree mh NW\
51.0 acres SWk. NRI(
40.O acree seJ:; N'I.-'\
40.0 acres NE} S
8.4 acres m."'c S~
8.4 acres SwJr: slh

40.0 acres Sl!li: Slill
32.0 acres ?l\'$i; ~
32.o acres S; SE

Section 18
T. 2 N., B., 26 B., W. H.

31.0 acres mil( NEI(
38.S acre• swlc ~
8.2 acres SEk NE
9.0 acres NEl( Ntrh

17.l acres:sEI( ~
17.0 acrea Nfh $'NI(
6.0 acres sFJc S'NI(
7.8 acrea NEl1; SE.Ii:

37.0 acres N SE;
40.0 acres S SE)
24.6 acres SEie SEil

Section 19
T. 2 N., B., 26 E., W•.H.

31.4 acres ?ff% NEli;
31.4 acres H; NE
31.4 acres S;NE
31.4 acres SEk NE
41.0 acrea NW!i; NW!(
41.0 acrea S'lk NWlt;
20.0 acres NEil s~
26.8 acrea N1,1. Slill· ..
32.0 acres S SH
24.4 acres SFJc SW~
31., acres NEI( SBII;
31.4 acres NIii( s~
31.4 acres SW~ SUit
31.4 acres SE: SP

Section 20
T. 2 N., R. 26 E., • M,

40.0 acres NE; NE
39. 7 acres N'I$: NEl.c
34.0 acres NE N
50.0 acres I; N

. Section 30 ·..
T. 2 N., ll.. 26 E,, II. H.-

• l

(

I
I

J
f

c)

this date.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 35

November 23, 1976

, page ·43929

a&4i

-i......-.J;l!!\!;$ J,;.,••~!lll,ll.QU -••:· .
WaterResourcesDirector

The right to the use of the water. for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to tlte lands or place
of use herein described; and is subject to the existing minimum flow policies
established by the Water Policy Review Board, . ff. dWITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, a u:e



lvt)Lf- I½ /1.j 8-,j
G-557 - 462S°2$° es
T'- '-/14,6
G-SI94
55653

On September 20, 1983 I inspected the Sand Hollow Pipeline project near

Boardman. I did not attempt to contact anyone.

The project is a pump station on the Columbia Improvement District's canal,

about 7 1/2 miles of various size pipeline, a reservoir and pump station, .

on farm pipeline and 24 center pivots.

I inspected the two pump stations and it did not appear they had been used

in 1983. The reservoir was dry.

Gerald Rea's portion was being farmed in alfalfa, mint, strawberries, and

grain. Irrigation water appeared to come from his well.

The majority of the land on Boardman Farms' west portion appeared dry due to

the PIK program. Pivot #15 has asparagus. A couple of others were in use

to establish fall grain crops.

On the east side of the road, pivots 6 and 7 are also asparagus. Pivot 9

has been removed and all bench land north and east of the road in Section 7

(about $160 acres) has been planted to grapes and are irrigated by trickle

irrigation.

Several pivots on the east side are planted to forage of some type with grass,

alfalfa or turnips. The pivot south of well #2 has about 300 head of steers

now grazing.

The farm appeared well managed, clean, and in good condition. Other than the

canal and reservoir pumps, the irrigation system was in use, probably from the

three wells.

INSPECTION REPORT

Sand Hollow Pipeline 1979 B-3

September 20, 1983 Ves Garner



VICTOR ATIYEH
0CM""""

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 9731 O

September 26, 1983

George L. Schreiber
Vice President
Boardman Farms, Inc.
2171 Campus Drive
Suite 370
Irvine, CA 92715

PHONE

G-455/
5&327

6- Sl9 '/-
556S3

G-40257
378-3671 & -SI qf.

Y- - '-{159
T- '-llbO

Dear Mr. Schreiber:

Your request to make the payment of $182,650.56 for Sandhollow
Pipeline, Inc. on October 25, 1983 rather than
September l, 1983 is hereby granted.

Sincerely,

.a<e
CHUS L. WHEELER
Deputy Director

CL:slv

81848
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ELLS 1, 2. & 3

AP?i__ ~ CATIO'.I G-4025 ( vie11 1 )

filec 8/7/167 i>t h4,Hfe o-t:'
approved 3/18/'6Pi

permit G-3777 isued for use of 6.25 cfs. for irrigation
of 3,612.43 acres.

fon11s B & C filed 11/1/168
final proof survey made 4/17/'74
Certificate 43928 issued 11/23/176 confirrnina the fight to use
4.13 cfs. for irrigation of 2,240.4 acres . .,

APP~iCATJON G-4782 ( well 2 )
filed 2/10/'69 in due Nelson s7vka, essg-edha Fa,kPar+
approved 8/25/ 1 69 er/~//7Jf

permit G-4504 issued for use of 6.69 cfs. for supplemental
irrigation of 3,612.43 acres.

forms A, B, & C filed9/9/'70
final proof survey made 4/17/'74
Certificate 43929 issued 11/23/'75 confirming the right to use 4.13
cfs. for supplemental irrigation of 2,240.4 acres.

APPLICATION G-5194 ( well 3)

fi 1 ed 5/20/70 , . r.7,, sml irt$ eh 36/-.v3=­

This application is being held until provided for in the
Butte Creek Critical Ground ~later Order. ( ORS.620)

· /97 '( 0>-~/J:./--4.,, ?-0 r'ir-'ee..re:.,/ e.,t?;d,w 1. s-:.:.-;, .
TRJ\i,SFER APPLICATION 4159 ( effects well s 1 3 ) 2/~,-

filed 2/15/'79
a!)!)roved 5/23/79

Order approves using well 3 as an additional point of f L
appropriation subject to specific provisioris. Wt:-lls 1{3 ,-,o ;ov•-~',!..e

the change as filed as being complete simultaneevsly $ 3a Ye
final proof has not been submitted therefore the change ex.Clt.J.,. f-k +/,cJ
has not been confirmed. Oi-Yt:>tlo.,l-e a.I I (

~I) f- t:,KGUd J./, /J C{s
TR2A:SER APPLICATION 4160 ( effects ell 2 & 3 )

filed 2/15/179
approved 5/23/'79 .

Order approves using well 3 as an additional point of •~. J..
appropriation subject to specific provisions--~ 04 a,..6o1re -eJ(,;..

the change was filed as complete well /Jo. r ,·ns-h.o-1 of. (
final proof has not been submitted therefore the change
has not been confirmed.
2av svrymad 3-¥-SZ
The ordua loseti ollous #he writ9 y 2 a 3
w'( /J.5 n t> t- 1-o ~,I( e.u.:( J-1 • J '3 ~f:s- ea. c..l. a, ,-. ~ ,v,,_, ,y ,,,c:"
well 3 e A $.2¢f. .5.B, Ge recome»led eyte' )
f l,as.a H ,,i»,)e ;k»Fe o}} »-6ri, re/s .



$..... Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

May 24, 1979

Far West Farms, Inc.
P.O. Box 64
Boardman, Oregon 97818

RE: Files Nos. T-4159, T-4160

PHONE 378-3066

Gentlemen:

Enclosed are certified copies of the orders of the
Water Resources Director approving water right transfer appli­
cations Nos. 4159 and 4160 for changes in point of appropriation
from ground water.

In line with the general practice of this office, a
survey will be made at a later date.

Sincerely,

James W. Carver, Jr.
Engineer

JWC:1cj
cc: William I. Porfily, Watermaster



Application for Transfer of Water Right

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

I, ........Ear.Nest.Farms,.a.joint venture
(Name o( nppUco.nt)

of Jl..•....9_! ~.9.; ?.9 (,M;;iii,;;iaddress)····················································> •·············Boardm~~ti;;i·····························,

State of Qr~.gR.J} , ~.?.§J?. , 481-6251......, do hereby make application for change
(Zip Code) (Phone number)

Additional Point of Diversion
··.............-....-...........--..--.....-..·j6fit4terslon; place oft use; use heretotore made ot the water) "

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? Ear l!est_Farms............................................
(I! not. give nome)

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? If so, give title of proceedings
(Yes or. Nol

...................................................................................................................................... nl:lmber 0£ certificate .

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? X:~.~ If so, give number
(Yes or No)

of permit.G-4504_............. Number of certificate .43929.........-...

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

4. The source of water is ~~~·~····················································•·····································--:··································

5. What is the date of priority of your water right? X~~!~~EY...}.9.,..).~.9.?. .
6. The authorized point of diversion is located ~g.Q ft ~ and ..P.?..9 ft 1~ from the .NE.....

(N. or S.) (E. or W.)

corner of. Sec.l7.being within the .N., NYE ot section .l7...........Tp. .2Y..... R.26....EW.M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. E.'orW.)

· h ty f Morrow Th f th dit h d .in t e coun o e name o e c use 1s .

NOTE: Answer question If the application ls for chante In point ot diversion.

7. The proposed point of diversion is located ~.Q ft..S. and ..3.Q.•...... ft..JL from the N.E .
(N. o r S.) (E. orW.)

corner ot. NElSEA.eig withi the NE. .SE. or Section18............ Tp.2N....,Ed..E,W.M.,
(No. N. o r · o . o r .

in the county of ~~!I~~....................... The name of the ditch to be used is .

Form 690•4-0 1-77



8. The use to which the water is applied is .Supplemental_Irrigation._of.2,249..ares..................
(Irrlgotlon, Mining, Power, Monuloc:turln,r, otc:.)

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Township
Rane

E. or W. of NumberAcres ToBe IrrigatedNorth or South Willamette Meridian Section LAst !-! of Section

see at ached

(I!more space required, attach separate sheet)

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? Yes .
(I! not owner. explain your Interest)

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five

or more consecutive years of nonuse? AR ·-···
(Yes or No)

NOTE: Answer questions 11, 12 and 13 lf oppllcntlon ls for chnnnc In use or place of use.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-

cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? .
(Answer Yes or No)

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE

II

HELD BY AMOUNT

13. The use to which the water is to be applied is
(Irrigation, power, mining, manufacturing, domestic supplies, etc.)

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Range
Township E. or w. or

North or South Willamette Meridian Section List !i-! of Section Number Acres To Be Irrigated

(I more space required, attach separate sheet)



14. Reasons for the proposed chan,es . . . .
g are to ru.d.in.obtaining..the...wate.t:..all.aw.ed .

.........under..certificate..43929..and.t =. ,,

·· ············· ······ ······ 9...gie..better..dispersal.0f...the .
.........underground..acqui.fez,.... ······················---··· . .. ·············· .

15. Construction work will be completed on or before cnmpleted .

l6. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before S.9.JnPlt.t.e.4- .

Remarks ·······································-······ .... ····································..·················································•············ ..···········----····-········-

. -- ---- ..-- --- . ·-- --- --- ··- ------ ·- -·-········.-

···---·-···•- ~··················~····· ..························•·••······ ..·······---··················

......................................................................................................................................................................................

. . ·.······-············ ~ .

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I,.....John.AEra£..,AR1AR........................, the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my l:land this ....)A... day of .✓-,d..,~···········• 19..2.9.

?l--,~••" - ----• -----------
subscribed and sworn to before me this ..J:!:.:...... of ...✓-~··································• 19.27.

....... 7-12JP92My comrmss1on expires ...?.f...•.L. .......•.................................



.,

40.0 acres Hi% Ni% 31.0 acres N NE
24,8 acrea ~ Nllli; 38,5 aero• SW!c NEli;
37.0 acrea SW!(·~ 8.2 acreo SEk NE;
21.5 acre SE N 9,0 acru HEie mtll
31.0 acrea HPx M 17.l acres SEif; ~
Sl.O acres NW!( S'Wlc 17 .0 acrea Nl!Jt s~ (51.0 acre■ S'WI( SW!( 6.0 acrea SEif; si,h
31.0 acrea SEie 5""' 7.8 acre■ Nlh SEIi(

Section 7 3'1,0 acru ~ sm
T. 2 N., a. 26 B•• V. K. 40,0 acres 51h Stk

24.6 acrea SE'( S£1(
31.4 acrea MEI( H"-" Sect•ioa 19
31.4 acru tnh NEil T. 2 N., R. 26 E,, V. M.
31.4 acr,ea Slk N"-:
31.4 acroa SEI( ME's · 31,4 acres Hlh ~ ~-
31,4 acrea NB)( NW!i; 31.4 acres N NE ..
31.4 ac_rea ~ Wli 31.4 acres S'-% N'FJ(
31,4 acroa SW!( N\ih 31.4 acre• SE% HP%
31.4 acrea SE N 41.0 acre• NWII; M
31.4 acrea NE% SE!i; 41.0 acres SM; NH
31.4 acres HWlc SEie 20.0 acres NI'% Slk
31,4 ccrea S'Wlc SEie 26.8 acrea mi'1: Slk
31.4 acrca SE'( Si:h 32.0 acru SW!c M ­Section 8 26.4 cres SE SW

T. 2 N., R. 26 E., V. H. 31.4 acres NE't Sfk
31.4 acre• ~ Si'%·.

(31.4. acres NEJi: ~ 31.4 acres SH SE
31.4 acre.a HWlc N1'( 31.4 acraa SI'% S!%
31.4 acres S NIk; Section 20.

· ·31.4 acrea SPx Nii% T. 2 N., R. 26 E., W. ~.
2.4 acres NE S

4:1..0 acrca NWlii S\h 40.0 acrea N?h REIi:
41.0 acres S SH 39.7 acrea kW!( NPx
2,4 acrca SE'( S\h 34,0 acres N~ NWli;

26.8 acres NE!( SE'( 50.0 acres N N
33.6 acre.m mk SElc Section 30
33.•6 acrea Slh SE'( T. . , ti •• R. 26 l'!. • W. H•

, / 26.8 acreo SE'( SEie \ iSection 17 i+'T. 2 N., R, 26 B,, V. M.

32.0 acres M NE'(
32.0 acres Slk NVg
4.0.0 acrea NE't; NW(
51.0 acres NH H
51.0 acres 5"' N\h
40.0 acraa SE} NH (40.0 acre HEkS
8.4 ecrea Nik Slh
8.4 iicrea SW!( SW!(

40.0 acres SE} S% .--.._
32.0 acres Mk SP.ls
32.0 acres SH SE}

Sactton 18
T, 2 N., R. 26 E., • M.



M E M O R A N D U M

TO: CHRIS WHEELER, ALBERT PETSKA & BI1.L BARTHOLOMEW

DATE: April 24, 1979

FROM: JIM CARVE~\,'JL.---

SUBJECT: Far West Farms, Inc., Transfer Applications Nos. 4159 and 4160

No protest against approval of these applications for additional point of
appropriation from ground water was filed within the statutory time limit and no
notice was given to the applicant that a hearing would be held regardless of whether
protests were filed; therefore, the applicants were not on notice to be prepared for
a hearing to show that the proposed changes can be made in such a manner that injury
would not result to other appropriators from the same aquifer. This having come to
my attention during the late afternoon of Monday, April 23, there was no practical
way to give notice of postponement of the hearing date.

Certificate 34928 describes a right for appropriation of 4.13 cfs under a
priority date of August 7, 1967 from well No. 1, located within the NW¼ SE¼ of
Section 20, T 2N, R 26E, for irrigation of a certain 2,240.4 acres.

By transfer application No. 4159, the applicant proposes to establish an
additional point of appropriation under the said right, being well No. 63 in the NE
SE of Section 18.

Certificate 43929 describes a right to appropriate not to exceed 4.13 cfs
under a priority date of February 10, 1969 from well No. 2, located within the NW?
NE of Section 17, said township and range, for supplemental irrigation of the same
certain 2,240.4 acres.

By transfer application No. 4160, the applicant proposes to establish an
additional point of appropriation under the said right, also being well No. 63 in
the NE; SE of Section 18.

Questions to be addressed by the Ground Water Division are:

(a) Do wells No. 1, No. 2, and No. 63 all develop water from the same
aquifer?

(b) If the wells were operated in various combinations with well No. 63
being used, at times, to develop the entire 4.13 cfs of 1967 water plus the entire
4.13 cfs of 1969 water, would this result in interference with wells of other ap­
propriators beyond the interference now experienced by the other appropriators as a
result of pumping wells Nos. 1 and 2?

I am advised by Al Petska that Mr. Dick Hilsenkopf understands that the
1967 right is limited to a rate of 4.13 cfs and that the 1969 right is limited to a
rate of 4.13 cfs, and that approval of the applications would not, in any way,
increase their authority to take water from any combination of the three wells in
excess of a total rate of 8.26 cfs.

lcj



INTEROFFICE MEMO
, ­
$ ·STATE OF OREGON

MarchTO: TRANSFERS, WATER RIGHTS DIVISION . DATE: 1-------- __, 19 79

FROM: ** William I. Porfily, Watermaster

SUBJECT: WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 4160

Far West FarmsIN THE NAME OF ----------------
In my opinion the proposed change in additional point of appropriation from ground water

MAY BE MADE WITHOUT INJURY WOULD RESULT IN INJURY*;to an existing water right.

See Remarks.
Headgate notices HAVE ctXiKX~Oll been issued for diversion from the sources which

serves this right.

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point of diversion

between the authorized and the proposed points of diversion? No-~----------(yes or no)

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include

the following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices

PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion ...(1)
in the diversion works:

X

(2) hen in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary ...

The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water
rights because _

Remarks: The answer to this question would be best answered by a ground
water Geologist.

**

RECEIVED
MAR 71979

ER RESOURCFS DEPT
N",enu. os6o

81,I z:,. I 397



gr

378-3066

May 2, 1979

Par West Parms
P.O. Box 64
Boardman, Oregon 97818•RE: Pile No. T-4159, T-4160 /

Gentlemen:

The statutory fees and the cost of publication of
notice, necessary to your water right transfer applications
Nos. 4159 and 4160, amount to a total of $120.37. The total
of payments received in connection with the applications
oxceeded this amount by $24.63.

Our refund check No. 3307 is enclosed.

Sincerely,

James i. Carver, Jr.
Engineer

JWC:1cj

•



NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATIONS NOS. 4159 & 4160

Notice is given hereby that applications have been filed in the office of the

later Resources Director by Far West Farms for approval of an additional point of

appropriation from ground water, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 537.705.

The certificate recorded at page 43928, Volume 35, State Record of Water Right

Certificates, in the name of Far West Farms - Oregon, Ltd., describes a right for the

use of not to exceed 4.13 cubic feet per second from a certain ground water aquifer for

irrigation of a certain 2240.4 ac in N; NE, S; Na, & Sq of Sec 7; NEA, NA, & SE of

Se 8; NE4, SIA, G SE of Sec 17; W; NE, NA, SI;, G I; SE of Sec 18; NW; NE,, S' NE,
E'; NI, E'; S, & SE of Sec 19; NE, W'; NM, SW, & SE of Sec 20, NA NE&G N; NW; of

Sec 30, all in T 2N, R 26E, WM, with a date of priority of Aug. 7, 1967. Water for this

right is diverted from well #1 located 2470 ft N & 2910 ft E from the SW Corner of Sec

20, being within the NI SE of Sec 20, T 2N, R 26E, WM.

The certificate recorded at page 43929, Volume 35 of said record, in the name of

Far West Farms - Oregon, Ltd., describes a right for the use of not to exceed 4.13 cfs

from a certain ground water aquifer for supplemental irrigation of said 2240.4 ac, with

a date of priority of Feb. 10, 1969. Water for this right is diverted from wel1 #2

located 100 ft S & 1350 ft I from the NE Corner of Sec 17, being within the NA NE of

Sec 17, T 2N, R 26E, WM.
..

The applicant herein, owner of the larlds above described, proposes to establish

an additional point of appropriation for said rights, without loss of priority, at a

well located 30 ft S & 30 ft W from the NE Corner of the NE¼ SE¼ of Sec 18, being within

the NE¼ SE¼ of Sec 18, T 2N, R 26E, WM.
All persons interested are notified hereby that a hearing will be held at the

county courthouse at Heppner, Oregon, on April 24, 1979, at 9:30 a.m. All objections

to the proposed changes, if any there are, will be heard at said time and place.

Any and all objections to either application shall be prepared in writing: One copy'

to be served on Far West Farms, PO Box SO, Boardman, OR 97818; and one copy filed with

the Water Resources Department, Salem, 0R 97310, together with a $10 filing fee, at

least 10 days prior to the date set for hearing. IF NO OBJECTIONS ARE FILED, THE

APPLICATION MAY BE APPROVED BY THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR WITHOUT A HEARING.

Administrative rules pertaining to the filing of a protest will be furnished by the

Water Resources Dept. upon request.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 21st day of February, 1979.

James E. Sexson
Director



ROBERT W STRAUB
Ovtu»t

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

February 21, 1979

Gazette Times
P.O. Box 337
Heppner, Oregon 97836

RE: Files Nos. T-4159, T-4160

PHONE 378-3066

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a notice for publication in the March
1, 8 and 15, 1979, issues of your newspaper.

If, for any reason, the notice cannot be published
on the three dates specified above, please return it to
this office.

Upon completion, please forward an affidavit of
publication and statement for this service to this office.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

JO:1cj
cc: Far West Farms
cc: William I. Porfily, Watermaster


